## Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor; Western Block, <u>Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091</u>

### No. 2806-IW-11011(14)/21/2018

Date: 05.11.2024

### ORDER

Shri Krishna Das (SC), S/o, Late Jagannath Das, P.O.- Madral, P.S.- Bhatpara, Kankinara, District-North 24 Parganas, Pin-743126, was appointed as Personal Attendant to Sri Partha Bhowmick, Hon'ble Ex-Minister-In-Charge of Irrigation & Waterways Department, Govt. of West Bengal <u>w. e. f. 01.06.2023 (F.N.)</u> in terms of this Department's Order No. 1932-IW-11011(14)/21/2018 (Part-I) dated 13.07.2023. Sri Das worked as Personal Attendant to Hon'ble Ex-M.I.C. of this Department from <u>01.06.2023 to 31.05.2024</u> and thereby completed one year of continuous and satisfactory service in the said post.

Now, Sri Das is eligible for absorption in a Group-D post in regular establishment in terms of Labour Department's Notification No. 680(150)-EMP Dt.21.07.99 and No. 146-EMP Dt.12.10.2004 read with Finance Department's Notification No.3326-F Dt.5.5.2009.

Therefore, the Governor has been pleased to accord sanction for absorption of Sri Krishna Das (SC) in regular establishment and pleased to fill up one vacancy in Group-D post under the O/o the Director, River Research Institute in Irrigation & Waterways Directorate by Shri Krishna Das (SC), S/o, Late Jagannath Das, P.O.- Madral, P.S.- Bhatpara, Kankinara, District-North 24 Parganas, Pin-743126 on fulfillment of the criteria of satisfactory verification of antecedents, age, educational qualification, caste certificate and medical examination w. e. f. the date of his joining in the said post.

This has got the approval of the Competent Authority, Irrigation & Waterways Department, Govt. of W.B.

By the Order of the Governor,

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

# No. 2806/1(11)-IW

#### Date: 05.11.2024

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A & E), W.B., Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-01.
- 2. The Home (Cons.) Department, Nabanna, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah-711 102.
- 3. The Finance (Audit) Department, Nabanna, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah-711 102.
- 0.S.D. to the Hon'ble MIC, Irrigation & Waterways 4. Department.
- 5. Pr. P.S. to the Principal Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- 6. P.A. to the Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- 7. The Director of Personnel & Ex-Officio Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
- 8. The Chief Engineer, Design & Research, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
- 9. The Director, River Research Institute, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate. --- the necessary documents of Sri Krishna Das (SC) is enclosed herewith with a request to take necessary steps regarding the same.
- 10. The Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, Irrigation & waterways Directorate. ---- with a request to upload this Order in this Department's official website.
- 11. Shri Krishna Das (SC), S/o, Late Jagannath Das, P.O.- Madral, P.S.- Bhatpara, Kankinara, District-North 24 Parganas, Pin-743126 --- He is requested to contact with the Director, River Research Institute, I & W Dte. regarding the same.



Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal